



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

SEAN J. GRIFFITH,

Objector Below-Appellant,

v.

SHIVA STEIN, derivatively on behalf
of The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.,
and individually as a stockholder of
The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.,

Plaintiff Below-Appellee, and

LLOYD C. BLANKFEIN, M.
MICHELE BURNS, GARY D. COHN,
MARK A. FLAHERTY, WILLIAM
W. GEORGE, JAMES A. JOHNSON,
ELLEN J. KULLMAN, LAKSHMI N.
MITTAL, ADEBAYO O. OGUNLESI,
PETER OPPENHEIMER, DEBORA
L. SPAR, MARK E. TUCKER,
DAVID A. VINIAR, MARK O.
WINKELMAN, and THE GOLDMAN
SACHS GROUP, INC.,

Defendants Below-Appellees.

No. 264, 2021

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 2017-0354-SG

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:
Raffi Melkonian (*pro hac vice*)
WRIGHT CLOSE & BARGER, LLP
One Riverway, Suite 2200
Houston, Texas 77056
Tel: (713) 572-4321

November 24, 2021

Anthony A. Rickey (Bar No. 5056)
MARGRAVE LAW LLC
3411 Silverside Road, Suite 104
Baynard Building
Wilmington, Delaware 19810
Tel: (302) 604-5190
*Attorney for Sean J. Griffith,
Objector Below-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY APPROVING AN OVERBROAD RELEASE.	2
A. Arguments Concerning the Settlement Consideration Must Be Addressed in a Later Case or Another Forum.	4
B. The Release Extends Beyond Actions “Necessary to Execute the Settlement,” an Exception Not Permitted by this Court.	5
C. The Settlement’s Protection Extends Beyond <i>Investors</i> <i>Bancorp</i>	8
D. The Release Encompasses Claims Based on Future Events.	10
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT WITHOUT FINDINGS CONCERNING PLAINTIFF’S ADEQUACY.	14
A. A Stockholder Plaintiff’s Adequacy is an Essential Component of the Settlement Approval Process.	15
B. Stein is an Inadequate Plaintiff.	17
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY REDUCING AN OBJECTOR’S FEE BASED BECAUSE IT REACHED THE SAME CONCLUSION.	19
A. The Trial Court Improperly Credited Objector with Half the Value of Avoiding the \$575,000 Fee.	19
B. Defendants Misstate the Record and Case Law to Denigrate Stockholder Objections.	21

1.	Defendants Omit Authority to Understate the Value of Stockholder Objections.	21
2.	Defendants Misstate the Record on Objector’s Fee Application.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	Order, <i>Delman v. Quality Dist.</i> , No. 15-CA-005553 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Sept. 24, 2021)	EXHIBIT A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Blank v. Belzberg</i> , 858 A.2d 336 (Del. Ch. 2003).	6-7
<i>Bushansky v. Phoenix Cos., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1194768 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 23, 2017).	24
<i>Cal. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Alvarez</i> , 179 A.3d 824 (Del. 2018) (“ <i>Alvarez</i> ”).	15, 16
<i>Continental Invs. Fund LLC v. Tradingscreen, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3120860 (Del. Ch. July 23, 2021)	22–23
<i>Delman v. Quality Distribution, Inc.</i> 2017 WL 2694490 (Fla. Cir. Ct. June 21, 2017) (ORDER).....	21
<i>Evangelista v. Duggan</i> , 2020 WL 780961 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2020).....	22
<i>Feuer ex. rel. CBS Corp. v. Redstone</i> , 2018 WL 1870074 (Del. Ch. Apr. 19, 2018).....	10
<i>Freedman v. Adams</i> , 2012 WL 1345638 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2012).....	12
<i>Freedman v. Adams</i> , 58 A.3d 414 (Del. 2013).....	12
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....	8–9
<i>Griffith v. Quality Distribution</i> , 307 So.3d 791 (Fla. 2DCA 2018).....	21
<i>In re AXA Fin. Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1283674 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2002).	6, 7

<i>In re Coleman Co. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 750 A.2d 1202 (Del. Ch. 1999).	6, 7
<i>In re Compellent Techs., Inc. S’holder Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 6084-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 16, 2011) (ORDER)	7
<i>In re Infinity Broadcasting Corp. S’holders Litigation</i> , 802 A.2d 285 (Del. 2002).	14
<i>In re Investors Bancorp, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 177 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2017).	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Medley Capital Corp. S’holders Litig</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0100-KSJM (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT).	5–6
<i>In re Philadelphia Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008) (“ <i>PHLX</i> ”).	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Resorts Int’l Stockholder Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 92749 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 1988).	11
<i>In re Riverbed Tech., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 7769861 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2015).	23
<i>In re Sirius XM Shareholder Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 5411268, (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2013).	11
<i>In re Trulia Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016).	22
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Del. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 167 A.3d 513 (Del. Ch. 2017).	15, 16
<i>In re Xoom Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4146425 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2016).	20
<i>KTR Parts. LLC v. Palantir Techs., Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019).	4

<i>Marie Raymond Revocable Trust v. MAT Five LLC</i> , 980 A.2d 388 (Del. Ch. 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Whitson v. Marie Raymond Revocable Tr.</i> , 976 A.2d 172 (Del. 2009).	6
<i>Motors Liquidation Co. DIP Lenders Tr. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 191 A.3d 1109 (Del. 2018).....	10
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 911 (Del. Ch. 2008).	15
<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994).....	1, 15, 16–17, 18
<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012).	14, 16
<i>UniSuper, Ltd. v. News Corp.</i> , 898 A.2d 344 (Del. Ch. 2006).	2, 6
Rules	
Ct. Ch. R. 23.....	16
Ct. Ch. R. 23.1.....	15, 16
D.R.E. 201(c)(1).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1	16
Other Authorities	
Jill E. Frish, Sean J. Griffith & Steven Davidoff Solomon, <i>Confronting the Peppercorn Settlement in Merger Litigation: An Empirical Analysis and a Proposal for Reform</i> , 93 TEX. L. REV. 557 (2015).....	4
Pierluigi Matera & Ferruccio M. Sbarbaro, <i>From Trulia to Akorn: A Ride on the Roller Coaster of M&A Litigation</i> , 44 DEL. J. CORP. L. 61 (2020).....	22

QDI Shareholder Litigation Settlement, *Important Documents*,
available at <https://qdisettlementlitigation.com/Home/Documents>
(updated 11/09/2021).....21–22
